(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

At 31 December 2023
Trade payables 64,733 – – 64,733 64,733
Other payables and accruals 75,840 – – 75,840 75,290
Interest-bearing bank borrowings and

other borrowing 15,628 – – 15,628 14,703
Lease liabilities 17,497 11,903 9,523 38,923 36,827

At 31 December 2022
Trade payables 64,963 – – 64,963 64,963
Other payables and accruals 48,624 – – 48,624 48,624
Contingent consideration – – – – –
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 8,071 – – 8,071 8,035
Lease liabilities 15,470 5,996 2,467 23,933 22,965

Sky Light Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 2023

Notes to
the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

6.	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(d)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly arises from its bank deposits and bank borrowings.
These deposits and borrowings bear interests at variable rates that vary with the then prevailing market
condition.

At 31 December 2023 and 2022, it is estimated that a general increase/(decrease) of 100 basis points
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s
loss for the year as follows:

Impact on loss for the year:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate
100 basis points (234) (715)
(100) basis points 234 715

(e)	 Categories of financial instruments

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Financial assets:
Financial assets at FVTPL 5,329 5,222
Financial assets at FVTOCI 10,104 21,081
Financial assets at amortised cost 109,367 122,365

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 154,726 121,622
Lease liabilities 36,827 22,965

(f)	 Fair values
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the
consolidated statement of financial position approximate their respective fair values.

102

Notes to
the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2023

7.	 Fair Value Measurements
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following disclosures of fair value
measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three levels the inputs to valuation techniques

[…]

Following the completion of the review on fair value during the year, the Group made a retrospective
adjustment to the provisional goodwill and intangible assets during the year ended 31 December 2022
arising from the acquisition of Wuhan Show Life. The retrospective adjustment is made as a result of
finalising the fair value as at the acquisition date of the intangible assets and contingent consideration.
Consequently, the amounts of deterred tax liabilities arising on fair value change on identified assets and
assumed liabilities acquired, non-controlling interests and goodwill are restated accordingly. The fair value of
identified assets and assumed liabilities as at the acquisition date are determined by an independent valuer
in the initial recognition of the acquisition of Wuhan Show Life.

The effect of the adjustment made during the 12-month period from acquisition date (the “Measurement
Period”) in the consolidated statement of financial position is set out below:

Fair value
recognised on

the acquisition
date-previously

stated

Adjustment
during the

Measurement
Period

Fair value
recognised on

the acquisition
date

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Net assets acquired: (Restated)

Property, plant and equipment (note 16) 461 – 461
Right-of-use assets (note 19) 7,225 – 7,225
Intangible assets (note 18) 26,767 (26,767) –
Inventories 996 – 996
Trade and other receivables 2,970 – 2,970
Cash and cash equivalent 18 – 18
Trade and other payables (6,618) – (6,618)
Deferred tax liabilities (note 31) (6,692) 6,692 –
Lease liabilities (7,309) – (7,309)

Total identifiable net assets/(liabilities) at fair value 17,818 (20,075) (2,257)
Non-controlling interests (8,731) 9,837 1,106

9,087 (10,238) (1,151)
Goodwill (note 17) 161,217 (160,066) 1,151

170,304 (170,304) –

Satisfied by:
Contingent consideration (restated) (note 32) 170,304 (170,304) –

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration paid –
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 18

18

148

Notes to
the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2023

38.	Acquisition of a Subsidiary (Continued)

The Group recognises non-controlling interests in an acquired entity at the non-controlling interest’s
proportionate share of the acquired entity’s net identifiable assets on provisional basis.

The contingent consideration is divided into two parts: promissory notes and the Company’s own equity
shares. Neither the promissory notes and/or the Company’s own equity shares are in issue at the reporting